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Manufacture of Waiches

*191. Bhri Vishwg Nath m:

Will the Minister of Industry ana Supply be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Questlon No, 247 on the 2Tth August, 1985 and state:

(a) wheilber Government have finalised the propomly regarding Swis and Soviet collaboration in the manu-Tacture of watches in India; and

(b} If so, the resuit thereof?

The Depoty Minimier im the Minls- and Sugply (Shri
(a) and (b).
The proposals are still urder consideration
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*192 Shri Subodh Hapsda: Will the Minister of Commerce be pleased to dtate:

(a) whethar it is a fuct that the produ.tion of manganese ore is not sufficient o meel the demand far export against orders recelved;

(b) it so, the stepy being taken to increase the production; and

(e) the total quantity to be exported during 1985-667

The Minister of Commerce (Shri Manubhal Shah): (a) snd (b). While there is no particular difficulty in regard to lower grades, difficulty is being felt in meeting the demands for h.gher grade o'e which have increased both from the local ferro-manganese industry and from the export angle. Various steps needed to increase production have recently been suggested by the Manganese Ore Committee and their recommendations are being processed now by the Mineral Ore Export Advisory Committee. The steps suggested include grant of more leases, nwstance to-
siicds e eion 4

and blending.

tion

(¢) The total quantity contracted to be exported during 18965-66 s approximately 1'7 million metric tons.

Export of Steel

*183. Shri Vidys Charan Shakla:
Bhri Hukam

Will the Minister of Steel and Mines be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal to export steel fror India;
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(b) if s0, the broad features thereof;
and

{¢) the countries to which the steel will be exported?

The Minister of Steel and Mines (Shri Sanjiva Reddy): (a) and (b).
Yes, Sir. An export target of 3,00,000 tonnes of steel ha; been fixed for the year 1865-86. The export of bars and rods, structurals and heavy rails, which are relatively more easily avuilable, ig permitted on the basis of direct cash sales.

{c) Exports will be made as before, depending mainly on the prices obtained, mostly to countries in South Ea:t Asia, the Middle East, Africa and to a few countries n Europe.

Mismanagement in Textile Mils

*184. Shri Rameshwar Tamtia:
Shri Himatsingka:

Will the Minister of Commerce be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that reports have been received about the mia-
management and wastage in the textile mills in the country;

(b) if so, the action Government propose to take to stop such happenings; and

(c) whether it is also a fact that the Indian National Trade Union Congress has threatened to launch a direct action in this regard?

The Depufy Minister in the Ministry of Commerce (Shri §. V. Ramaswamy): {a) and (b). Reports are received from a few mills about so.nv mismanagement or stocks accumulation or other difficulties in a few textile mills. In al] these cases, prompt action has been taken in accordance with the provisions of the Industries (Development and Regulation) Act, 1961. There are, at vresent. right mills under investigation
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(e) Gmgrnment is nof aware of any threat of direct action by the Indian

National Trade Union Congress.

Powerioom Enquiry Committee

*195. Dr. Sarojinj Mahishi: Will the Mini ter of Commerce be pleased to siate:

(a) whether Government have accepted the recommendations made by the Powerloom Enquiry Committee headed by Shri Ashoka Mehta;
and

(b) it so, the action taken by Government thereon?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Commerce (Shri S, V., Ramaswamy): (a) The recommmendations made by the Powerloom Enquiry Committee are stifl under the consideration of Government.

(b) Does not arife
Modernisation of Textlle Indusiry

*196. Shri Heda: Will the Minister of Commerce be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question
No. 253 on the 27th August, 1965 and
state:

(a) the extent to which modernisation of textile industry has been completed by the indigenous produection;
and

(b) the efforts made to keep " the textile machinery manufacturing plants up-to-date?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Commerce (Shri §. V. Ramaswamy): (a) During the first four years of the Third Five Year Plan period, replacement of 117 million spindles has been cffected by indigenous spindles and for 24,576 spindles by imported spindles. Similarly 21,000 looms were replaced by indigenous looms and 800 looms by imported automatic loams.

